issued or purchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to date of full exercise

of the conversion right attaching to the Convertible Bonds, the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon issue of Consideration Shares; (iii) upon issue of

Consideration Shares and full exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Tranche I Convertible

Bonds; and (iv) upon issue of Consideration Shares and full exercise of the conversion rights attaching

to the Tranche I Convertible Bonds and the Tranche II Convertible Bonds are set out as below:

				   Upon issue of	 Consideration Shares

			   Upon issue of	 Consideration	 and full conversion of

			   consideration Shares	 Shares and full	 Tranche I Convertible

			   and partial conversion	 conversion of Tranche I	 Bonds and Tranche II

	 As at the Latest	 Upon issue of	 of Tranche I 	 Convertible Bonds	 Convertible Bonds

	 Practicable Date	 Consideration Shares	 Convertible Bonds	 (Note 2)	 (Note 2)

	 Number of	 approximate	 Number of	 approximate	 Number of 	 approximate 	 Number of	 approximate	 Number of	 approximate

	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Hou Hsiao Bing (Note 1)	 131,150,000	 17.79	 131,150,000	 15.07	 131,150,000	 13.07	 131,150,000	 11.96	 131,150,000	 10.96

Hou Hsiao Wen (Note 1)	 25,370,000	 3.44	 25,370,000	 2.92	 25,370,000	 2.53	 25,370,000	 2.32	 25,370,000	 2.12

Tsou Lo Nien (Note 1)	 22,390,000	 3.04	 22,390,000	 2.57	 22,390,000	 2.23	 22,390,000	 2.04	 22,390,000	 1.87

Subtotal	 178,910,000	 24.27	 178,910,000	 20.56	 178,910,000	 17.83	 178,910,000	 16.32	 178,910,000	 14.95

Vendor and parties

  acting in concert with it

  (Note 4)	 34,000,000	 4.61	 167,000,000	 19.19	 300,000,000	 29.90	 393,200,000	 35.86	 493,200,000	 41.23

Public Shareholders	 524,282,072	 71.12	 524,282,072	6 0.25	 524,282,072	 52.27	 524,282,072	 47.82	 524,282,072	 43.82

Total	 737,192,072	 100.00	 870,192,072	 100.00	 1,003,192,072	 100.00	 1,096,392,072	 100.00	 1,196,382,072	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Hou Hsiao Wen and Mr. Hou Hsiao Bing are brothers and are both executive Directors, Madam Tsou Lo

Nien is a relative of Mr. Hou Hsiao Wen and Mr. Hou Hsiao Bing.

- 45 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2.	 These columns are for illustrative purpose only. The Bondholder(s) shall not have the right to convert the whole
or part of the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Bonds into Shares to the extent that immediately
after such conversion, the Bondholder(s) whether alone or together with parties acting in concert with it would
be obliged to make a general offer under Takeovers Code in force from time to time.

[…]

of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group

that would have been attained has the Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2010, nor purport

to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information on the Group as set out in Appendix I to the

Circular, historical financial information of Target Group as set out in Appendix II to the Circular

and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared by

the directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give

a true picture of financial position of the Enlarged Group following completion of the Acquisition.

- 85 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

	 The Group		 Target Group					   Pro forma		 Enlarged
	 as at		 as at					   adjustments		 Group as at
	 30 September		 31 December					   for the		 30 September
	 2010		 2010		 Sub-total			  Acquisition		 2010
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 165		 575		 740					   740
Construction-in-progress	 –		 20,477		 20,477					   20,477
Goodwill	 –		 –		 –		 2	 277,447		 277,447
Available-for-sale financial assets	 –		 –		 –					   –

	 165		 21,052		 21,217					   298,664

Current assets
Inventories	 9,185		 –		 9,185					   9,185
Accounts receivables	 19,179		 –		 19,179					   19,179
Other receivables, deposits and
  prepayments	 10,755		 1,872		 12,627					   12,627
Bank balances and cash	 54,884		 2,121		 57,005		 1(i)	 (62,400	)	 (5,395	)

	 94,003		 3,993		 97,996					   35,596

Current liabilities
Accounts payables	 2,147		 –		 2,147					   2,147
Other payables and accruals	 1,656		 2,470		 4,126					   4,126
Other loan	 –		 2,360		 2,360					   2,360
Deferred revenue	 –		 342		 342					   342
Receipt in advance	 782		 –		 782					   782

	 4,585		 5,172		 9,757					   9,757

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 89,418		 (1,179	)	 88,239					   25,839

Total assets less current
  liabilities	 89,583		 19,873		 109,456					   324,503

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds	 –		 –		 –		 1(iii)	 54,658		 54,658
Deferred tax liabilities	 1,239		 –		 1,239		 3	 17,893		 19,132

	 1,239		 –		 1,239					   73,790

Net assets	 88,344		 19,873		 108,217					   250,713

- 86 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The adjustments reflect the following:

1.	 The consideration to be satisfied by the Company is HK$297,320,000.

The consideration is to be satisfied by:

	 HK$’000

Cash consideration (Note 1(i))	 62,400
Consideration shares (Note 1(ii))	 71,820
Convertible bonds (the “Convertible Bonds”) (Note 1(iii))	 163,100

	 297,320

(i)	 The cash consideration shall be funded by the Company’s internal resources.

(ii)	 The share price of the Company at 30 September 2010 of HK$0.54 was used as the fair value of the

[…]

quickly and easily it can be converted into cash if the owner chooses to sell. The lack of marketability

discount reflects the fact that there is no ready market for shares in a closely held company. Ownership

interests in closely held companies are typically not readily marketable compared to similar interests

in publicly listed companies. Therefore, a share of stock in a privately held company is usually worth

less than an otherwise comparable share in a publicly listed company. In the valuation, 25% was used

as the discount for lack of marketability.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis is a technique used to determine how different values of an independent

variable will impact a particular dependent variable (i.e. the market value of the subject asset) under

a given set of assumptions.

In applying the sensitivity analysis, the percentage changes in the market value of the 100%

equity interest in China Solar Power (excluding the system integration business) in respect of a 0.25%,

0.50%, 0.75% and 1.00% increase or decrease in the discount rate, status quo, were determined. The

results of the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

	 Change in	 Applied	 Change in
	D iscount Rate	D iscount Rate	 Market Value
	 (%)	 (%)	 (%)

	 -1.00%	 8.01%	 +39%

	 -0.75%	 8.26%	 +29%

	 -0.50%	 8.51%	 +19%

	 -0.25%	 8.76%	 +9%

	 –	 9.01%	 –

	 +0.25%	 9.26%	 -9%

	 +0.50%	 9.51%	 -18%

	 +0.75%	 9.76%	 -26%

	 +1.00%	 10.01%	 -34%

- 97 -

Appendix iv	 valuation report

REMARKS

For the purpose of our valuation and in arriving at our opinion of value, we referred to the

information provided by the senior management of the Company. We have also sought and received

confirmation from the Company that no material facts were omitted from the information supplied.

To the best of our knowledge, all data set forth in this report are true and accurate. Although

gathered from reliable sources, no guarantee is made nor liability assumed for the accuracy of any data,

opinions, or estimates identified as being furnished by others, which have been used in formulating